

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15th December 2020 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into your browser:  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=43NwA-EDHmk&feature=youtu.be 
 

 
 
Public business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes from the meeting of Cabinet on 1st December 
2020 

 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Pre-budget Report  (Pages 17 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Director of Finance 
 

5. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

Private business 
Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 7 December 2020 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7697 2642 / 2643, Email: 
lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership 
Cabinet Members:  
Councillors R Brown, K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), P Hetherton, A S Khan (Deputy 
Chair), K Maton, M Mutton, J O'Boyle, P Seaman and D Welsh 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 

 
Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members: 
Councillors P Akhtar, B Gittins and G Lloyd 
 
By invitation:  
Councillors A Andrews and G Ridley (Non-voting Opposition representatives) 
 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language, please contact us. 
 

Lara Knight / Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services  
Tel: 024 7697 2642 / 2643 
Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 1 December 2020 

 
 
Present: 

(This meeting was held remotely) 

Cabinet Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 
 

 
Councillor Brown 
Councillor K Caan  
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Lloyd 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
Councillor R Bailey (Substitute for Councillor G Ridley) 
Councillor T Sawdon (Substitute for Councillor A Andrews) 

Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor C Thomas 
 

Employees (by Service):  

 
Chief Executive 
 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 
 
Property Services and 
Development 
 
 

 
M Reeves 
 
G Quinton 
 
 B Hastie - Director of Finance, P Jennings 
 
J Newman - Director of Law and Governance, S Bennett,  
G Holmes 
 
D Butler 
 
 
R Moon – Director of Property Services and Development,  
A Hunt, L Lewis 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Transportation and 
Highways 
 
Public Health and 
Wellbeing 

C Knight - Director of Transportation and Highways,  
N Cowper, J Seddon 
 
S Chun Lam 
 

  

Apologies Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor A Andrews 
Councillor A S Khan 
Councillor G Ridley 
 

Public Business 
 
42. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable interests. 
 

43. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

44. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet agrees to exclude the press and public under 
Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private 
report in Minute 54 below headed ‘Surrender of Lease on Premises in Upper 
Precinct, Coventry’ on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act
[...]
t framework. As part of 
the performance management process, leadership teams within each directorate 
and the corporate leadership team have been involved in ensuring that the 
organisation’s key strategies are aligned to the One Coventry Plan. 

 
The One Coventry Plan is currently measured using 75 indicators. Of these, 39 
indicators improved; 11 stayed the same and 13 indicators got worse. For the 
remaining 12 indicators, we can’t say for 10 indicators and progress is not 
available for 2 indicators. This means, at the end of March 2020, 79% (50/63) of 
directional indicators improved or stayed the same. This compares to 78% (52/67) 
in 2018/19 and 71% (42/59) in 2017/18. 
 
Covering the period April 2019 to March 2020, this year’s annual report reflects the 
comparative calm and coveted stability pre-pandemic and cannot begin to reflect 
the significant changes that have happened. However, it would be amiss not to 
mention the significant impact of COVID-19 – on the city’s economic performance, 
tourism, adult social care, city centre regeneration, poverty reduction, access to 
culture and sport, reducing health inequalities – indeed every aspect of the work of 
the Council and the life of Coventry’s residents, communities, businesses and 
organisations. Our intention is for this report to serve as a baseline against which 
the ramifications of the global pandemic for Coventry will be compared. 
 
Many of the Council’s key priorities have an equality dimension or address an 
inequality caused by economic or social circumstances. Consequently, this report 
also sets out how the Council addresses these equality and health inequalities. 
 
Appendices to the report contained the One Coventry Annual Performance Report 
2019/20 and the Performance Management Framework 2020/21. 
 
The report had been considered by the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee at their 
meeting on 4 November, 2020 and a further appendix to the report detailed their 
consideration. 
 
 
 
 

P
[...]
class city centre placemaking 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the consideration of the private report on this 
matter, Cabinet:- 
 

1) Agrees to accept the surrender of the Lease and the entry into of 
all associated legal agreements between the Council and Signet 
(Ernest Jones Limited) for the premises (as shown edged red on 
the plan in Appendix 1).  

 
2) Delegates authority to the Strategic Lead - Property and 

Development, following consultation with the Finance Manager, 
the Director of Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for 
Jobs and Regeneration, to undertake the necessary due diligence 
and approve the final terms of the surrender. 

 
 

Page 13



 

 
– 12 – 

 

 
 
 

3)  Recommends that Council:-   
 

i) Approves expenditure, of the sum as highlighted in the private     
version of this report, from reserve balances to fund the 
premium required to be paid for the surrender of the lease. 

 
ii) Notes the loss of rental income incurred in the delivery of this 

proposal that will form part of the forthcoming budget setting 
report. 

 
52. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

53. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 

54. Surrender of Lease on Premises in Upper Precinct  
 
Further to Minute 52 above, the Cabinet considered a private report of the Director 
of Property Services and Development, setting out the commercially confidential 
matters relating to the surrender of an existing 75-year lease for the Ernest Jones 
premises in the Upper Precinct, Coventry. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet:- 
 

1) Agrees to accept the surrender of the Lease and the entry into of 
all associated legal agreements between the Council and Signet 
(Ernest Jones Limited) for the premises (as shown edged red on 
the plan in Appendix 1 to the report).  

 
2) Delegate authority to the Strategic Lead - Property and 

Development, following consultation with the Finance Manager, 
the Director of Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for 
Jobs and Regeneration, to undertake the necessary due diligence 
and approve the final terms of the surrender. 

 
3)     Recommends that Council:-   

 
i)   Approves expenditure of the sum as highlighted in the report, 

from reserve balances to fund the premium required to be paid 
for the surrender of the lease. 

 
ii)   Notes the loss of rental income incurred in the delivery of this 

proposal that will form part of the forthcoming budget setting 
report. 

 
 

Page 14



 

 
– 13 – 

 

 
 

55. Any Other Items of Urgent Private Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent private business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.35 pm)  

  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 15th December 2020 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor R Brown 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Finance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Pre-Budget Report 2021/22 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
  
Yes - Cabinet is being recommended to approve, as a basis for consultation, the spending and 

savings and Council Tax proposals for 2021/22 and future financial years as adjustments to 
the Council’s Budget.  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report outlines as a basis for consultation a set of new revenue budget proposals for 
2021/22 to 2023/24 which represent changes to the Council’s existing Budget. Consultation 
views are also sought on the potential level of Council Tax and Adult Social Care Precept 
increases for 2021/22 and on the Council’s COVID-19 Equality Impact Assessment. The final 
Budget proposals and the Council Tax and Adult Social Care increases will be subject to Council 
approval in February. 
 
The Council’s overall future strategy is set out in the “One Coventry Council Plan” which 
describes the Council’s key priorities including: improving the quality of life for Coventry people, 
especially the most vulnerable; promoting the growth of a sustainable Coventry economy and 
ensuring that residents share in the benefits; and making the most of our assets and working 
closer with partners and residents to enable people to do more for themselves. Implicit within the 
plan is the Council’s commitment to delivering a range of core services to everyone in the city.  
 
2020 was expected to be a crucial year for local government in England incorporating several 
areas of developments in relation to its financial planning environment. However, the emergence 
of COVID-19 has meant that such developments have been delayed for at least one year. The 
Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Spending Review 2020 announcement (SR2020) on 25th 
November was overwhelmingly focussed on a one-year perspective. Althought SR 2020 included 
some further support for local government, at the time of writing the Council is still awaiting the 
2021/22 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement which will include details on several 
key funding announcements which will dictate the funding envelope within which the Council will 
need to operate next year. As a result, the financial Pre-Budget position set out in this report is 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

assumption sensitive and is likely to be subject to significant changes in a small number of key 
areas prior to the setting of the final Budget in February. 
 
The delay of key expected reforms for local government funding which have now been put back 
until 2022/23 at the earliest leaves local government facing enormous uncertainty for the period 
after 2021/22. As a result, this report and the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (a draft 
of which was been considered by the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board on 14th 
December) have a greater focus on the immediate term than usual, dictated in large part by the 
need to manage the current and pressing challenges facing the Council and the city.  
 
The financial proposals in this report do not include any new service cuts. The Council’s view is 
that this is not the appropriate time to reduce vital services and the approach taken thus far is to 
try and manage the Budget position through a range of technical measures, including using one-
off resources to meet one-off financial pressures. That being said, this report does not include 
sufficient measures to present a balanced budget in 2021/22, with a financial gap of £6m still 
remaining at this stage. The report includes a range of approaches in section 5 which are 
intended to balance this position. 
 
The pre-existing Medium Term Financial Strategy included an approach incorporating a number 
of transformation themes such as commercialisation and digitalisation. This work has been 
somewhat delayed through 2020 as the Council has shifted its focus by necessity to meeting the 
challenge of Covid. However, these themes are still intended to become an increasing focus of 
the Council’s financial strategy beyond 2021/22 both to deliver financial savings but also to 
improve the way that the Council is able to deliver services to its citizens.  
 
The proposals in this report are made as a basis for public consultation and the results of the 
consultation will be reflected in the final Budget Report in February and considered as part of the 
final decisions recommended in that report. Further work will be undertaken to confirm all the 
financial assumptions between now and the final Budget Report in February.  
 
An outline of the resources and the spending and savings proposals are provided in Section 2 
and on a line by line basis in Appendix 1. The Council’s Council Tax assumptions and the basis 
on which it is consulting is set out in section 2. The Covid Equality Impact Assessment is 
included at Appendix 2 and explained in section 6.4. 
 
Indicative details are included within this report for the Council’s prospective Capital Programme 
for 2021/22 based on current knowledge. This will be updated in the February Budget Report, 
reflecting the most up to programme information available. The draft Programme is based 
overwhelmingly on pre-existing decisions and patterns of expenditure. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1) Approve as a basis of consultation: the revenue spending and savings options in Section 
2 and Appendix 1 of the report; the broad Capital Programme proposals in sections 2.6 to 
2.8 of the report; the approach in relation to Council Tax and the Adult Social Care 
Precept in Section 1.10 of the report including a Council Tax rise of just under 2% and an 
Adult Social Care Precept of 3%; the draft COVID-19 Equality Impact Assessment at 
section 6.4 and Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Pre-Budget Financial Position 
Appendix 2 – COVID-19 Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 18



 

 3 

Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No - The final budget proposals will be considered by Council following the consultation period. 

Page 19



 

 4 

Pre-Budget Report 2021/22 
 
1. Context (or background) 
1.1 Proposals for the Council’s 2021/22 Budget are set out in this report within the context of 

two fundamental factors. Firstly, the period of austerity from 2010 means that Council has 
had to become accustomed to operating within a very significantly tighter financial 
envelope than it did previously. Secondly, the Covid pandemic has had the most dramatic 
impact on local government finances since the Second World War. 
 

1.2 The Spending Review announcement on 25th November indicated that local government 
will see broadly the same level of core funding in 2021/22 compared with 2020/21 although 
the Review does not detail individual authority settlements. The assumptions in this report 
are that the Council too will see its individual funding allocation and the majority of its other 
key financial inputs for next year maintained at broadly the same level as this year. 
 

1.3 Confirmation of the Government’s proposed settlement for the Council will be contained 
within the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement in mid-December followed by 
a final settlement announcement a few weeks into 2021. The Council’s existing 
participation in the West Midlands 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot is anticipated will 
continue into 2020/21 which means that the Council will once again be subject to a tariff, 
assumed at  level of c£20m at this stage. This is required to be paid over to Government as 
part of the overall local government funding model.  

 
1.4 When the 2020/21 Budget was set, the following year (2021/22) financial gap stood at 

£19m, rising to £38m by 2023/24. These figures were based on broad assumptions about 
the Council’s financial position, including the impact of the wider local government finance 
system. They form the starting point of the 2021/22 Budget process. 

 
1.5 In the period since February, work has been undertaken to update the assumptions that 

underpin this position with the underlying objective of meeting the immediate budget gap 
and to address the medium term financial position. This exercise has been made more 
challenging than usual due to the impact of COVID-19. At the time of writing, the 2020/21 
financial year is anticipated will see expenditure and income pressures and new 
emergency expenditure programmes incurred in excess of £50m, broadly matched by an 
equivalent amount of government funding. In addition, grants to businesses and individuals 
affected by Covid and new Covid related Business Rates Reliefs and Council Tax 
discounts amounting to more than £110m are in the process of being paid by the Council. 
This level of previously unbudgeted financial activity is unprecedented and makes the 
question of what the financial fall-out will be for next financial year extremely difficult to 
predict.  

 
1.6 The City Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) has been considered in draft 

by the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (14th December). The Strategy has 
a greater focus on the immediate term than usual, dictated in large part by the need to 
manage the current and pressing challenges facing the Council and the city. Given the 
significant uncertainty still being experienced it is planned to include the final MTFS as an 
appendix to the Budget Report in February to maximise the degree of alignment between 
them.  

 
1.7 The MTFS sets out further the national and local context in which the Council is operating 

and the financial assumptions within this Pre-Budget Report are aligned to the draft MTFS. 
Prior to setting the final Budget in February, the Council will be required by law to establish 
the Council Tax and Business Rates tax-bases for 2021/22 and declare any projected 
deficits or surpluses from previous years. The best estimates of these tax-bases have been 
included in the financial projections within this report. These reflect the single biggest 

Page 20



 

 5 

impact of Covid. The assumed reduced level of Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
rates and projected increase in the level of Council Tax Support claimants, largely as a 
result of Covid, are forecast to have resulted in a financial pressure of c£16m which needs 
to be managed within the 2021/22 Budget position. SR2020 has indicated that some of this 
pressure will be alleviated by funding for 75% of the impact on Council Tax and Business 
Rates that has occurred within 2020/21 which total £4m. Due to wide differences in the way 
that this policy might be interpreted, no forecast has been included at this stage within the 
overall financial position. 

 
1.8 Sitting behind the overall financial approach is the Council’s commitment to protect its most 

vulnerable citizens and to deliver a range of core services to everyone in the city in line with 
the One Coventry Council Plan. However, the Council continues to face a difficult task to 
achieve this at the same time as dealing with a period of austerity that has been paused 
but not necessarily ended. Therefore, in addition to the specific proposals within this report, 
the Council is exploring a number of other approaches in order to address future budget 
gaps. The pre-existing Medium Term Financial Strategy included incorporated a number of 
transformation themes. These themes have been refined to reflect the Council’s approach 
to commercial opportunities, its digital offer, how it delivers services across its operational 
property and assets, its organisational design and culture and how it works with its partners 
and communities. This work has been somewhat delayed through 2020 as the Council has 
shifted its focus by necessity to meeting the challenge of Covid but continues to form part 
of its medium term approach. 
 

1.9 Ahead of these programmes delivering alternatives options for future service delivery, the 
Council has clarified or forecast a range of technical assumptions including information 
from SR2020 and identified a range of largely techncial savings and reserve contributions 
compliant with its existing MTFS. The proposals avoid any significant detrimental impacts 
on services to the people of Coventry. The descriptions set out in Appendix 1 give an 
indication of the implications of each proposal. 
 

1.10 This report proposes that the budget consultation is carried out on the basis that the 
Council will increase Council Tax levels by just under 2%, the maximum amount allowable 
by Government without triggering a referendum. In addition, it is also proposed as a basis 
for consultation to apply the full flexibility to raise a 3% Adult Social Care 
[...]
s been an 
exacerbating factor in this, the shortfall is expected to be a persistent long-term 
impact. Further shortfalls may be experienced in 2021/22 depending on the 
depth and longevity of Covid impacts. These have not been included within the 
financial position on the basis that if they emerge, they will be matched against 
the Covid funding for local government identified within SR2020. 

 

 Adult Social Care (ASC) costs of £1.6m reflect the latest forecasts of changes in 
the market, local demography and inflationary pressures. It is possible that the 
ASC Precept and additional social care funding identified in SR2020 will be 
accompanied by upward pressure in the market although neither the pressure 
nor the likely grant funding has been incorporated at this stage.  
 

 SR2020 introduced new restrictions on councils being able to access borrowing 
from the Public Works Loans Board (in effect, the Government) if they acquire 
assets for commercial gain over the next three years. As a result, the Council will 
not be able to meet the remaining unmet balance of previously set income 
targets for commercial property rents that were predicated on the purchase of 
such assets. These targets (£1.5m rising to £2m) have been removed at this 
stage pending a review of the Council’s approach in this area. 
 

2.3 Overall resources include the Government settlement, amounts in relation to Council Tax 
and Business Rates and several specific grants that the Government includes within its 
definition of Core Spending Power. Movements in this category include the following: 
 

 The Government Spending Review indicated a local government settlement for 
2021/22 that is broadly in line with that for 2020/21 (although authority specific 
details are yet to be announced). The Council’s initial financial assumptions was 
for a worsened settlement and the updated position represents a estimated 
improvement of £9m.  

 Collection rate forecasts for Council Tax and Business
[...]
is 
important to be aware also that some of the schemes involve a complex mix of funding 
sources, multi-partner delivery arrangements and challenging planning, technical and 
approval cocktails that do not always lend themselves to smooth project delivery progress. 
In overall terms, given the large amount of externally funded and driven proposals within 
the Council’s Capital Programme it is very likely that a fair degree of flux will continue to be 
experienced in its cash-flow over the next few years.  

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 The proposals in the report are subject to statutory consultation requirements. The Council 

will communicate the report’s key messages through usual consultation channels including 
social and digital media. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 This report includes a set of draft budget proposals and does not authorise spending and 

savings decisions. Following a public consultation period, full Council will consider the final 
budget proposals in February to be implemented from 1st April 2021. An indicative profile is 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 9 

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 This Pre-Budget report comes in the wake of an extra-ordinary set of circumstances that 

have had an impact at both a global and a local level. The prospect that 2021/22 will see 
less dramatic Covid effects does not disguise the fact that the legacy financial implications 
of the pandemic will be considerable, including those on local authority budgeting. In part 
but not exclusively as a result of Covid, a number of councils have reported financial 
difficulties during 2020/21 or have indicated that these will be encountered without further 
Government support during 2021/22. The non-Covid reasons for financial problems vary 
but have often incorporated one or more of the following elements: medium t
[...]
nging 

resource constraints although the precise nature and trajectory of this are not yet clear. 
Individual savings and pressures set out in this report demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment is seeking to minimise impacts on front-line services. The pre-budget position 
is presented within the context of the developing Medium Term Financial Strategy, which 
will align with the priorities set out for the City within the Council Plan. In this way pre-
budget proposals are aligned to existing policy priorities. 

 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 

The inability to deliver a balanced budget is one of the Council's key corporate risks. The 
proposals within this report are aimed directly at trying to mitigate this risk. The new 
savings that will be included in the Council’s bottom line budget position are unlikely to 
represent a significant risk of non-achievement. However, the continued large budget gaps 
for future years will need to be addressed as part of the next budget process through 2021.  

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

None of the new proposals set in Appendix 1 are likely to result in post deletions or service 
reductions. Measures for managing the financial gap based on current forecasts are set out 
in section 5 and any new savings proposals are unlikely to be put forward except as a last 
resort if the local government financial settlement is much worse than currently anticipated. 
Revenue gaps that need to be managed in later years means that the Council will have to 
consider changes that might radically affect the way it works and the services it provides in 
the future.  

 
6.4 Equalities / EIA  

An initial assessment is that the savings contained in this year's pre-Budget report are 
unlikely to have any significant equality impacts.  This position will be reviewed ahead of 
the final budget proposals being put forward in the new year, and any associated equality 
analysis will be carried out accordingly. 
 
As part of its ongo

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

(This meeting was held remotely) 
  

Present:  

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Lloyd 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
Councillor G Ridley 

 
Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

 
 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor C Thomas 

 
Employees (by Service): 

 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 
Finance 
 

 
M Reeves (Chief Executive) 
 
G Quinton (Deputy Chief Executive) 
 
J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), G Holmes  
M Salmon 
 
B Hastie (Director of Finance), Paul Jennings 
 

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews 
Councillor A S Khan 
 

Public Business 
 
56. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
57. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2020 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

58. Pre-budget Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance that outlined as a basis 
for consultation a set of new revenue budget proposals for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
which represented changes to the Council’s existing Budget. Consultation views 
were also sought on the potential level of Council Tax and Adult Social Care 
Precept increases for 2021/22 and on the Council’s COVID-19 Equality Impact 
Assessment. The final Budget proposals and the Council Tax and Adult Social 
Care increases would be subject to Council approval in February 2021. 
 
The Council’s overall future strategy was set out in the “One Coventry Council 
Plan” which described the Council’s key priorities including: improving the quality 
of life for Coventry people, especially the most vulnerable; promoting the growth of 
a sustainable Coventry economy and ensuring that residents shared in the 
benefits; and making the most of our assets and working closer with partners and 
residents to enable people to do more for themselves. Implicit within the plan was 
the Council’s commitment to delivering a range of core services to everyone in the 
city.  
 
2020 was expected to be a crucial year for local government in England 
incorporating several areas of developments in relation to its financial planning 
environment. However, the emergence of COVID-19 had meant that such 
developments had been delayed for at least one year. The Chancellor of the 
Exchequer’s Spending Review 2020 announcement (SR2020) on 25th November 
was overwhelmingly focussed on a one-year perspective. Although SR 2020 
included some further support for local government, at the time of writing the 
Council was still awaiting the 2021/22 Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement which would include details on several key funding announcements 
which would dictate the funding envelope within which the Council would need to 
operate next year. As a result, the financial Pre-Budget position set out in the 
report was assumption sensitive and was likely to be subject to significant changes 
in a small number of key areas prior to the setting of the final Budget in February. 
 
The delay of key expected reforms for local government funding, which had now 
been put back until 2022/23 at the earliest, left local government facing enormous 
uncertainty for the period after 2021/22. As a result, the report and the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (a draft of which had been considered by the 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) on 14th December 2020) had 
a greater focus on the immediate term than usual, dictated in large part by the 
need to manage the current and pressing challenges facing the Council and the 
city.  
 
The financial proposals in the report did not include any new service cuts. The 
Council’s view was that this was not the appropriate time to reduce vital services 
and the approach taken thus far was to try and manage the Budget position 
through a range of technical measures, including using one-off resources to meet 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

one-off financial pressures. That being said, the report did not include sufficient 
measures to present a balanced budget in 2021/22, with a financial gap of £6m 
still remaining at this stage. The report included a range of approaches in section 5 
which were intended to balance this position. 
 
The pre-existing Medium-Term Financial Strategy included an approach 
incorporating a number of transformation themes such as commercialisation and 
digitalisation. This work had been somewhat delayed through 2020 as the Council 
had shifted its focus by necessity to meeting the challenge of Covid. However, 
these themes were still intended to become an increasing focus of the Council’s 
financial strategy beyond 2021/22 both to deliver financial savings, but also to 
improve the way that the Council was able to deliver services to its citizens.  
 
The proposals in the report were made as a basis for public consultation and the 
results of the consultation would be reflected in the final Budget Report in 
February and considered as part of the final decisions recommended in that 
report. Further work would be undertaken to confirm all the financial assumptions 
between now and the final Budget Report in February.  
 
An outline of the resources and the spending and savings proposals were 
provided in Section 2 and on a line by line basis in Appendix 1 of the report. The 
Council’s Council Tax assumptions and the basis on which it was consulting was 
set out in section 2 of the report. The Covid Equality Impact Assessment was 
included at Appendix 2 and explained in section 6.4 of the report. 
 
Indicative details were included within the report for the Council’s prospective 
Capital Programme for 2021/22 based on current knowledge. This would be 
updated in the February Budget Report, reflecting the most up to programme 
information available. The draft Programme was based overwhelmingly on pre-
existing decisions and patterns of expenditure. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves as a basis of consultation: the revenue 
spending and savings options in Section 2 and Appendix 1 of the report; the 
broad Capital Programme proposals in sections 2.6 to 2.8 of the report; the 
approach in relation to Council Tax and the Adult Social Care Precept in 
Section 1.10 of the report including a Council Tax rise of just under 2% and 
an Adult Social Care Precept of 3%; the draft COVID-19 Equality Impact 
Assessment at section 6.4 and Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

59. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.15 pm)  

  


